Germany / Austria 133,872

France 114,762

Benelux 100,662

USA/Canada * 86,279

Italy 57,593

Spain 45,072

Cambridge UK 40,487

Other 33,737

UK 18,899

India 17,072

Total 648,435

Interim Financial Report – 30 June 2015 | ©Altran 2015, All rights reserved 31/ 56

Cash Generating Units (CGUs) indicating a loss in value at 30 June 2015 were subject to an

impairment test. None of these test resulted in the recognition of impairment losses booked

to the income statement.

Goodwill impairment tests carried out at 30 June 2015 were based on a discount rate after

tax (WACC) of 7.26% (versus 7.55% at end-December 2014) and growth in revenues to

infinity of 2%.

All Cash Generating Units indicating a loss in value at 30 June 2015 were subject to

sensitivity tests. The results of sensitivity tests carried out in terms of additional goodwill

depreciation concerning the US/Canada-based CGU are summarised in the table below (in

thousands of euros):

In addition, an analysis of the sensitivity to a variation in EBIT rates used in business plans

shows that a 1pt decline in EBIT would make for goodwill impairment of –€0.5m for the

US/Canada-based CGU.

WACC 6.26% 7.26% 8.26%

2.00%   0   0  8,539

1.00%   0 2,822 19,345
Growth rate to infinity

Interim Financial Report – 30 June 2015 | ©Altran 2015, All rights reserved 32/ 56

7.2 Intangible assets

At Group level, development costs were capitalised up to €699k in H1 2015. The gross value

of R&D costs totalled €6,206k at 30 June, 2015.

( in thousands of euros)

Intangible

rights

Development

costs Software Other Total

At 31 December, 2014

Gross value at opening 55,357 5,166 57,064 5,976 123,563

Net depreciation and provision (7,950) (4,453) (35,438) (683) (48,524)

Net value at opening 47,407 713 21,626 5,293 75,039

Transactions during the period :

Acquisitions during the period 77 699 2,383 5,087 8,246

Disposals - - -

Net depreciation and provision (2,178) (181) (3,892) (3) (6,254)

Scope-of-consolidation changes 234 234

Exchange rate differences 2,040 72 177 10 2,299

Other transactions - 712 (699) 13

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS (NET VALUE) (61) 590 (386) 4,395 4,538

At 30 June, 2015

Gross value at closing 57,568 6,206 62,728 10,416 136,918

Net depreciation and provision (10,222) (4,903) (41,488) (728) (57,341)

Net value at closing 47,346 1,303 21,240 9,688 79,577

Interim Financial Report – 30 June 2015 | ©Altran 2015, All rights reserved 33/ 56

7.3 Tangible assets

The Altran Group owns land and property

in France, Italy and the UK worth a total

net value of €23.7m. None of the Group’s

fully-amortised fixed assets that are still

in use are worth a significant amount.

In H1 2015, net allowances for tangible

asset depreciation totalled -€6,077k,

made up exclusively of operating income.

( in thousands of euros)

Land Constructions

General

facilities,

fixtures and

furnishings

Office &

computer

equipment &

furniture

Other Total

At 31 December, 2014

Gross value at opening 880 24,379 41,153 76,858 5,962 149,232